

CS NO. 140 OF 2024
IA GA. NO. 1 OF 2024

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

MANOJ KUMAR VERMA AND ORS.
VS
GYAN PRAKASH AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
Date: 30th April, 2025.

Appearance:

*Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee, Adv., Mr. Shounak Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. A.K. Upadhyay, Adv., Mr. Diptomoy Talukder, Adv.*

For plaintiffs

*Mr. Pourush Bandyopadhyay, Adv. Mr. Aditya Garodia, Adv. (VC)
For defendant nos. 1 to 7 and 9 to 11*

*Mr. Ajit Chaubey, Adv, Mr.R.K. Pandey, Adv., Mr. Kuldip Mallick, Adv.
Ms. Madhurima Halidar, Adv.
For defendant nos. 8(a), 8(b) and 8(c)*

The Court: Despite there being a direction by the order dated 26th March, 2025 for filing of affidavits, the defendant nos.1 to 7 and 9 to 11 have not filed their respective affidavits.

The original defendant no.8 had died during the pendency of the suit and, as such, his legal heirs have been substituted as defendant nos. 8(a), 8(b) and 8(c). The said substituted defendants seek time to file affidavit-in-opposition.

After hearing the parties and considering the materials on record, the time to file affidavit-in-opposition by the defendant nos. 1 to 7 and 9 to 11 is peremptorily extended till 8th May, 2025. The defendant nos. 8(a), 8(b) and 8(c) shall also file their affidavits by 14th May, 2025. Affidavit-in-reply to the affidavits that may be used by the defendants/respondents including the substituted defendants/respondents shall be filed by 22nd May, 2025.

Let this matter appear in the monthly list of June, 2025.

The interim order which is subsisting till date is extended up to 15th July, 2025 or until further orders whichever is earlier.

Since the application is yet to be decided, let the suit being CS/140/2024, which is not ready for hearing, go out of the list for the time being with liberty to mention once the same is ready for trial.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/