

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

IA No.GA/1/2024
IN
CS/140/2024
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

MANOJ KUMAR VERMA & ORS.
S.
GYAN PRAKASH & ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE
Date: 29th August, 2025.

Mr. Saunak Sengupta, Mr. Arun Kr. Upadhyay, Mr. Diptomoy Talukder,
Advocates for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Mr. Pourush Bandopadhyay, Mr. Aditya
Garodia, Mr. Pintu Ghosh, Advocates for defendant nos.1 to 7 and 9 to 11.

Mr. Kuldip Mallik, Mr. Ajit Kr. Chobe, Advocates for defendant nos.8(a), (b) & (c).

The Court : This matter was taken up on 4th August, 2025 when after passing certain directions, the matter was directed to appear in the monthly list of September, 2025. At that point of time none of the parties had pointed out that the interim order will expire on 29th August, 2025.

Be that as it may, the interim order which is in subsistence till date (29.08.2025) is extended till 18th November, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Affidavit-in-reply filed by the plaintiffs in Court today dealing with the opposition of defendant nos.1 to 7 and 9 to 11 is taken on record.

On the joint prayer of the parties, let this matter appear in the monthly list of November, 2025.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

pa